requirements during the covered period.  In January 2021, the loan was fully forgiven.

SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2020 and 2019

-22-

Note 20:  Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

The following are net assets with donor restrictions and their purposes at June 30:

2020 2019

Security Cameras 204,585$   -$
HighlandTown Mainstreet Preservation 20,000   -
COVID Response and Food Stability 86,952   -
Tench Tilghman Green Space 27,390   -

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 338,927$   -$

Note 21:  Prior Period Adjustment

During 2020, it was discovered that certain 2019 transactions were reported as revenue rather than
refundable advances.  Therefore, revenue of $160,867 that was previously reported on the consolidated
statements of activities is now included with refundable advances on the consolidated statements of
financial position.  The result of this adjustment is disclosed below as follows:

As Previously
Stated Change As Restated

Total Current Liabilities 596,795$   160,867$   757,662$

Total Liabilities 2,870,444$   160,867$   3,031,311$

Net Assets Without
   Donor Restrictions 2,051,657$   (160,867)$   1,890,790$

Grants from Government Agencies 1,045,795$   (160,867)$   884,928$

Total Support and Revenue 2,490,084$   (160,867)$   2,329,217$

Change in Net Assets 51,261$   (160,867)$   (109,606)$

-23-

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
ON CONSOLIDATING INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Southeast Community Development Corporation and Subsidiaries
Baltimore, Maryland

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Southeast Community Development
Corporation and Subsidiaries as of and for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, and have issued
our report thereon dated May 12, 2021, which contained an unmodified opinion on those consolidated
financial statements.  Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
consolidated financial statements as a whole.